CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 0263

COMPANY NAME : BETAMEK BERHAD FINANCIAL YEAR : March 31, 2025

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board of Directors ("Board") of Betamek Berhad ("Betamek" or the "Company") is collectively responsible for the stewardship of the business of the Company and its subsidiary (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Group") and the creation of long-term success of the Group as well as the delivery of sustainable value to its stakeholders. The Board is guided by its Board Charter in discharging its fiduciary duties and responsibilities. The Board Charter has clearly set out a structured guideline that includes, but not limited to the following:-	
	 (a) Establish the organisation's values, vision, mission and strategies; (b) Reviewing and set up the Group's strategic plan and direction; (c) Promote better investors relations and shareholder communications; (d) Establish appropriate policies and procedures to ensure compliance obligation and functions are effectively discharged; (e) Ensure that all significant systems and procedures are in place for the organisation to run effectively, efficiently, and meet all legal and contractual requirements; (f) Ensure that organisation has appropriate corporate governance in place including standards of ethical behaviour and promoting 	
	a culture of corporate responsibility; (g) Approving and monitoring major projects including corporate restructuring/re-organisation; and (h) Overseeing the conduct and performance of the Group to ensure that they are being properly and appropriately managed. To ensure effective discharge of its stewardship role, the Board has established two (2) Board Committees, namely the Audit and Risk Management Committee ("ARMC") and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") to support the Board with oversight functions in selected responsibilities areas. The Board Committees are	

	guided by their respective Terms of Reference (" TOR ") approved by the Board. The Board Committees have the authority to examine particula issues and report the same to the Board with their recommendations. The ultimate responsibility for the final decision on all matters however, lies with the Board.	
	The Board Charter and TOR for all Board Committees are published on the website of the Company at https://betamek.com.my .	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	En Ahmad Subri Bin Abdullah, an Independent Non-Executive Chairman, is the Chairman of the Board. His profile is outlined under the Profile of Directors in the Annual Report 2025 of the Company. He leads the Board in adoption and implementation of good corporate governance practices in the Group and ensuring the general meetings support meaningful engagement between the Board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the Group's financial and non-financial performance as well as the Group's long-term strategies. The Chairman also promotes constructive and respectful relations between Board members and between the Board and the Management. The Chairman also briefs all the Directors in relation to issues arising at meetings and encouraging active participation and allow dissenting views to be freely expressed. The detailed roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board are specified under Section 6.2 of the Board Charter, which is published on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board has always made the distinction that the position of the Chairman and the Managing Director ("MD") does not reside with the same person for such division further provides for organisational check and balance for better governance. The Chairman of the Company is En Ahmad Subri Bin Abdullah, an Independent Non-Executive Chairman, whilst the MD is En Mirzan Bin Mahathir. The Chairman is responsible for leading the Board in oversight of management, representing the Board to shareholders and chairing general meetings of shareholders, whilst the MD is to ensure the implementation of the Group's strategic plan and policies established by the Board as well as to manage the daily conduct of the business and affairs its smooth operations. The detailed roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and the MD are specified under Sections 6.2 and 6.4 of the Board Charter of the Company respectively, which is available on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my.
Explanation for departure	:	
	=	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation, then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.			
Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has different individuals for the role of Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of its Board Committees. The Chairman of the Board En Ahmad Subri Bin Abdullah, an Independent Non-Executive Chairman is neither a member of the ARMC nor the NRC of the Company. The Board upholds the practice of restricting the Chairman of the Board from being a member of the ARMC or NRC.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are to complete the colum	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: Presently, the Board is supported by two (2) external Company Secretaries, namely Ms Lim Seck Wah (MAICSA 0799845 & SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202008000054) and Ms Kong Mei Kee (MAICSA 7039391 & SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202008002882) who were appointed on 15 March 2025. Both Company Secretaries are suitably qualified under Section 235(2) of the Companies Act 2016 ("CA 2016"), registered with the Companies Commission of Malaysia under Section 241 of the CA 2016 and both are issued with practising certificate by the Registrar of Companies.
	The Company Secretaries provide the required support and advice to the Board particularly on issues relating to the Company's Constitution, Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance, CA 2016 and Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities"). The Company Secretaries are also responsible for the secretarial functions such as compliance with all statutory and regulatory requirements, providing unhindered advice and services for the Directors, as and when the need arises.
	The Company Secretaries attend all the Board and Board Committees meetings to ensure proper supply of relevant information as well as the accuracy and adequacy of meeting materials, recording of meeting minutes and resolutions and well-documented the deliberations at Board and Board Committees meetings and subsequently communicated to the Management for appropriate actions.
	The Company Secretaries also serve as a focal point for stakeholders' communication and engagement on corporate governance issues.
	The Company Secretaries constantly keep themselves abreast of the evolving regulatory changes and development in the realm of corporate governance through attending relevant conferences and training programmes. They have also attended the relevant continuous professional development programmes as required by the Companies Commission of Malaysia.
	Detailed information on the functional accountabilities of the Company Secretaries is encapsulated in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .

Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

to complete the columns below.

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board meets at least quarterly with additional meetings convened as and when necessary. To facilitate the Directors' time planning, an annual meeting calendar is prepared and circulated to all Directors in advance for the Directors' consideration.
	The Board is provided with Notice of Board meetings setting out the agenda and issued to the Directors at least seven (7) days prior to the respective meeting.
	The relevant agenda papers and a set of Board papers are circulated to the Directors at least five (5) days prior to every Board meeting to enable them to have sufficient time to read the agenda papers and obtain further information and explanations, where necessary in order to have a meaningful deliberation on the matters to be tabled for decision making.
	Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes of meetings of Board and Board Committees are prepared within a reasonable period. The draft minutes are circulated together with the Board papers to members of the Board and Board Committee members at the following meetings of the Board and Board Committees prior to confirmation of the minutes by the Chairman as a correct record.
	The minutes of meetings properly recorded the decisions, including key deliberations, rationale for each decision made and any concerns or dissenting issues. In addition to the provision, the Directors, either as a group or individually, may upon obtaining prior Board's approval seek independent advice, where necessary, at the Company's expenses on any matters in relation to the discharge of their fiduciary duties as Directors of the Company.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are rec	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board Charter sets out the key corporate governance principles for operations of the Board Group and describes the functions of the Board and those functions delegated to Management of the Company.
	The Board Charter is established to promote high standards of corporate governance and is designed to provide guidance and clarity for Directors and Management with regards to the role of the Board and its committees. The Board Charter does not overrule or pre-empt the statutory requirements and other relevant statutes. The Board Charter shall form an integral part of each Director's duties and responsibilities.
	The Board Charter is subject to review by the Board as and when necessary to ensure it complies with all applicable laws, rules and regulations of the regulators and remains consistent with the policies and procedures of the Board. The Board Charter is accessible on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group has established the Code of Ethics & Standard of Conduct Policy ("Code") which engenders ethical conducts that permeates throughout the Group.	
	The objective of the Code is to ensure that the Group business interactions should not in any circumstances, tainted by malpractices. The principle of the Code is based on principle of trust, integrity, responsibility, excellence, loyalty, commitment, dedication, discipline, diligence and professionalism.	
	The Code requires all Group business activities to be carried out by observing high standards of behaviour and integrity including dealings with its customers, suppliers, government, regulators and investors. It is the responsibility of every employee to act in accordance with the Code and any updates or amendments, which may be issued.	
	The Board will review and update the Code from time to time to ensure that it remains relevant and effective. The Code is available on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .	
Explanation for : departure		
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the	:	The Group is committed to conducting its business according to the highest ethical, moral and legal standards.	
practice			
		In line with this commitment, the Board has established a Whistleblowing Policy which aims to provide an avenue for employees, third parties and other stakeholders, on an anonymous basis if appropriate, to raise concerns or report any known or potential misconduct, violation of Group policies or applicable laws and regulations, without retaliation or retribution.	
		The Whistleblowing Policy is available on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my and is subject to periodic review by the ARMC.	
Explanation for departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board of Directors (BOD), in collaboration with top management, holds ultimate accountability for the governance of sustainability within Betamek Group. This includes defining the company's sustainability business strategy, setting key priorities, and ensuring alignment with broader corporate objectives. In fulfilling these responsibilities, the BOD considers sustainability factors in strategic decision-making, including the development and implementation of business plans, major initiatives, and risk management strategies.
	Top management, including the C-Suite, General Managers, play a critical role in developing, monitoring, and reviewing sustainability strategies and performance. They ensure sustainability considerations are embedded within the company's operational framework. To ensure sustainability is effectively implemented across all our subsidiaries, each subsidiary, BESB and Sanshin has its own ESG Committee. Each ESG Committee consists of all Heads of Departments, and department representatives, supporting sustainability compliance across all departments while providing feasibility assessments and operational guidance.
	The Group Sustainability Team facilitates sustainability initiatives by consolidating data, benchmarking performance, identifying gaps, and advising on impact assessments and reporting. Additionally, the Sustainability Team is responsible for executing daily sustainability operations, including data collection and documentation, ensuring effective implementation of sustainability objectives across the organization. This structured approach ensures sustainability governance is well-integrated at all levels, fostering accountability, compliance, and continuous improvement across the Betamek Group.
Explanation for departure	

	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns be	elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities, targets, and performance are effectively communicated to internal and external stakeholders through a structured Sustainability Framework. This framework was developed to outline key sustainability matters, each supported by specific Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). Every KPI has a Person-in-Charge (PIC) to ensure accountability, and all departments have their own sustainability KPIs, reflecting management's commitment to embedding sustainability across the organization.
	For internal stakeholders, the Board ensures that sustainability communication is facilitated through morning briefings, town hall meetings, sustainability training, and regular internal newsletters or circulars. These initiatives help employees understand their roles in achieving sustainability goals and integrate sustainability into daily operations and company culture. The company also organizes workshops, engagement sessions, and knowledge-sharing sessions to enhance awareness and encourage employees to contribute ideas for improving sustainability practices.
	For external stakeholders, including customers, suppliers, and regulators, the Board oversees engagement efforts to align sustainability priorities and strategies. This includes regular dialogues, supplier engagement programs, and compliance discussions to ensure alignment with regulatory requirements and stakeholder expectations. The company also conducts Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities, to further strengthening its commitment to social and environmental responsibility while fostering positive relationships with key stakeholders.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

to complete the columns below.

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board continuously ensures that it remains informed and fully understands the impact of evolving industry trends, global factors, and emerging risks and opportunities, including sustainability and climate-related issues. Recognizing the growing importance of these matters, Board Members have undergone training sessions on ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) trends. Sustainability topics, including climate-related risks and opportunities, are a standing agenda item in Board meetings, ensuring regular discussions and progress reviews. The Board incorporates these insights into governance structures and frameworks, which are then implemented by the Senior Management Team.
	To further enhance governance, Betamek has developed a Sustainability Framework and established a Sustainability Team to oversee key initiatives. The company has identified two climate-related Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), Scope 1 and Scope 2 carbon emissions, which have been approved by the Board to address stakeholder concerns. This year, we are expanding our efforts by collecting Scope 3 emissions data and establishing a GHG baseline to strengthen climate risk management. Additionally, through our ISO standards, we have assessed climate risks affecting our operations and implemented mitigation strategies.
	As part of our commitment to transparency and alignment with global standards, we are integrating our Sustainability Framework with IFRS S1 and S2, ensuring that our sustainability disclosures meet evolving regulatory and investor expectations. These initiatives reinforce the Board's commitment to staying abreast of sustainability developments and ensuring Betamek remains proactive in addressing climate-related risks and opportunities
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are reaui	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

18

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		Performance evaluations for the Board and Senior Management are conducted through a structured review of targets and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set for the company, management team, and each department. These KPIs, which include sustainability and ESG-related metrics, are reviewed every six (6) months to ensure their relevance and alignment with Betamek's strategic objectives.
		Following the acquisition of Sanshin last year, sustainability performance evaluations now extend across both subsidiaries, ensuring a standardized approach to ESG commitments. The targets and KPIs assessed include reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, improvements in energy efficiency, increased use of renewable energy, enhancement of supply chain sustainability, and progress toward social responsibility goals. These indicators are aligned with the Sustainability Framework and Action Plan to track progress effectively. The Board regularly monitors these sustainability metrics, which are reported by Senior Management alongside financial and operational performance updates. Quarterly or annual assessments allow the company to identify best practices, learn from past successes and challenges, and adapt to changing internal and external conditions. This structured approach reinforces Betamek's commitment to integrating
		sustainability into corporate governance and driving long-term ESG progress.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

•	n adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the mated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in
Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	At Betamek, the Board has designated the Chief Operating Officer (COO) as the key person responsible for overseeing sustainability across the entire group. The COO provides strategic direction and ensures sustainability initiatives are aligned with business objectives. Supporting this, each subsidiary has an ESG Committee, which consists of Heads of Departments (HODs) and Executive Representatives from all key departments. These committees play a crucial role in implementing sustainability strategies, ensuring compliance, and driving ESG initiatives at the operational level. The Sustainability Team, which operates across the group, is responsible for executing sustainability programs, managing day-to-day ESG operations, and compiling sustainability reports.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The NRC is empowered by the Board to assess the effectiveness of Board as a whole and the contribution and performance of each individual Director based on the summary of results from the evaluation completed by the Directors and was satisfied that the Directors have discharged their responsibilities in a commendable manner. The NRC was also of the view that all the Directors have contributed to robust deliberations and decision making during the Board and Board Committees meetings. In accordance with the Company's Constitution, En Ahmad Subri Bin
	Abdullah and Pn Azlina binti Abdul Aziz will be retired from office at the Fourth Annual General Meeting ("AGM") and eligible for re-election. Based on the results of the annual evaluation, the performance of each of the retiring Directors was found to be satisfactory. The NRC then made recommendation to the Board on their re-election at the forthcoming Fourth AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board acknowledges that having at least half of the Board to consist of Independent Directors would undeniably elevate objectivity whilst preventing dominance and complacency within the boardroom. Presently, the Board has six (6) members, comprising four (4) Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INED"), one (1) Managing Director and one (1) Executive Director, which constitute more than 60% of the Board comprises of Independent Directors. All the four (4) INEDs satisfy the independence test under the AMLR of Bursa Securities.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are req	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns	be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board noted the recommendation of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("MCCG") on the tenure of an Independent Director.
	As specified in the Board Charter of the Group, the tenure of an Independent Director shall not exceed a cumulative term of twelve (12) years. Upon completion of the nine (9) years, an Independent Director may continue, to serve on the Board subject to the Directors' redesignation as a Non-Independent Director. In the event the Board intends to retain the Independent Director as an Independent Director beyond nine (9) years, the Board will provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process. An Independent Director who has served for a cumulative term of more than twelve (12) must resign or be re-designated as a Non-Independent Director. Presently, the tenure of all INEDs does not exceed a cumulative term of nine (9) years as recommended by the MCCG.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

limits the tenure of	an indep	on of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which pendent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' at the case at an independent director beyond nine years.
approval to retain	the unec	tor as an independent director beyond nine years.
Application		Not Adopted
Explanation on	:	
adoption of the		
adoption of the		
practice		
p. det.ee		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board has adopted a Gender and Diversity Policy as it recognises that a diverse workforce makes an essential contribution to its success and add value to its core business by drawing on the different perspectives and experiences of many individuals. The Group is dedicated to encourage a supportive and inclusive culture amongst the whole workforce within their best interest to promote diversity and eliminate discrimination in the workplace. When considering new appointment, the NRC shall evaluate the following attributes of the candidates:- (a) Skills, knowledge, expertise and experience; (b) Professionalism; (c) Integrity; (d) Competencies; (e) Commitment; (f) Contribution; and (g) Performance. In the case of the candidates for the position of the INED, the NRC would also evaluate the candidates' ability to discharge such responsibilities and functions expected from INED.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	

Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board through the NRC is responsible for sourcing and recommending the right candidate to the Board while reviewing its structure, size and composition in respect of the mix of skills, independence and diversity (including gender diversity) required to meet the needs of the Company. The final decision on the appointment of a candidate recommended by the NRC however rests with the whole Board. The Board may utilise a variety of independent sources including directors' registry, industry and professional association, open advertisement and independent search firm to identify suitably qualified candidates, if required. The current process with regards to the appointment of new Directors to the Board is based on the recommendation of NRC. The Board relies on the existing network and referrals from existing Directors, Key Senior Management and major shareholders as primary means to source for new Directors as they represent a tried and tested method of sourcing for high-calibre Directors with sound understanding of the business.
	The Board is mindful on this practice and would consider utilising the independent sources to identify suitable qualified candidate, when necessary. The NRC will explain why other sources were not utilised if the selection of candidate(s) was solely based on recommendation made by the existing Board members, Management or major shareholder, when necessary.
Explanation for departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Applied		
The Directors' interest, position and experience are readily available in the Directors' profile in the Annual Report. The performance of the retiring Directors will be annually assessed by the NRC and the Board before recommendation is made to the shareholders for consideration. For Independent Directors, the NRC also assess their relationship with the executives to establish if there is any relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence their capacity to bring an independent judgement and to act in the best interests of the Company. Details of Directors who are standing for re-election are set out in Annual Report 2025 and the Notice of the Fourth AGM of the Company.		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
elow.		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The NRC is chaired by Ms Yap Suan See, who is an Independent Non- Executive Director.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are rea	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	Currently, the Board has two (2) female INEDs namely, Pn Azlina binti
application of the		Abdul Aziz and Madam Yap Suan See who were appointed as Directors
• •		•
practice		on 13 June 2022 and 15 March 2022 respectively, which represents
		approximately 33% women directors.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
·		and the control of the control of the land of the control of the c
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe		
imeirame	•	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on		The Board has adopted a Gender and Diversity Policy and recognises	
•	•	that a diverse workforce makes an essential contribution to its success	
application of the			
practice		and add value to its core business by drawing on the different	
		perspectives and experiences of many individuals.	
		The diversity ensures a right balance of skills and experience within the	
		Board and Management to meet the demand of the business.	
Explanation for	:		
departure			
Large companies are rec	ruir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
•	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the column	S DE	now.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application Applied Explanation on** The Board delegates the duty to perform the assessment on the application of the effectiveness of the Board, its committees and existing Directors of the practice Company to the NRC. The NRC shall discharge its function in evaluating the Board in respect of:-(a) Size and structure; (b) Composition in respect of gender and mix of skills; (c) Independence; (d) Boardroom diversity; and (e) Core competencies. The key criteria on which the NRC shall be evaluating each individual Director would be:-(a) Probity, personal integrity and reputation; (b) Financial integrity; (c) Experience and competence; and (d) Time and commitment. The NRC also shall undertake annual assessment of the independence of the Independent Directors in the Board beyond the Independent Directors' background, economic and family relationships but considering they could continue to bring independent and objective judgement for Board deliberations. The Chairman of the NRC shall report to the Board on its proceedings after each meeting on all matters with its duties and responsibilities. The NRC shall also make the necessary recommendation it deems appropriate to the Board where action or improvement is needed.

	Also, the NRC has on 28 May 2024 carried out the annual evaluation and assessment and the NRC as well as the Board is satisfied with the current composition of the Board and believes that it is well balanced with the right mix of high-calibre individuals with the necessary skills, qualifications, credibility and independence to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.
Explanation for :	
departure	
acpartare	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group has formalised and adopted Remuneration Policy to ensure that the Directors and Senior Management are offered the appropriate level of remuneration which is compatible with the market rate and is in line with the Group's business strategic objectives and corporate value.
	The remuneration package for Executive Directors is structured to be linked with the rewards to corporate and individual performance, e.g. key performance indices. The NRC is responsible in reviewing, assessing and recommending the remuneration packages of the Executive Directors and Senior Management to the Board after taking into consideration the market conditions and the complexities and responsibilities to be undertaken, whilst the Board has the overall responsibility to approve the remuneration for this position.
	The remuneration for Non-Executive Directors reflects the level of responsibilities undertaken by individual Non-Executive Directors and is made up of Directors' fee and meeting allowances. The remuneration for Non-Executive Directors is reviewed and determined by the Board upon the recommendation of the NRC, subject to shareholders' approval at the AGM of the Company.
	The Remuneration Policy is reviewed on a periodic basis and tabled for Board's approval, which is available on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are requ to complete the columns	•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure		
Timeframe		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NRC currently consists of three (3) members, all of whom are INEDs, namely Madam Yap Suan See, Pn Azlina binti Abdul Aziz and En Mohd Shahriman bin Mohd Sidek.
	The NRC is responsible for considering and recommending the following matters to the Board for approval:-
	(a) To set the remuneration policy for all Directors and Senior Management;
	(b) To ensure the levels of remuneration be sufficiently attractive and be able to retain high calibre Executive Directors and Senior Management personnel needed to run the Company successfully;
	(c) To structure the component of the remuneration be aligned with the business strategy and long-term objectives of the Company; and
	(d) To review and recommend to the Board the appropriate remuneration package for each Executive Directors and Key Senior Management personnel including, where appropriate, bonuses, incentive payments within the terms of the agreed remuneration policy and based on individual performance.
	The NRC's TOR is disclosed on the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Please see the details as below. Detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual Directors (including the MD and Executive Director) and the remuneration breakdown of each individual Director includes fee, salary and other emoluments for both the Company and the Group has also been disclosed in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement of the Company's Annual Report 2025. The overall remuneration packages of Non-Executive Directors are subject to annual shareholders' approval. The interested Directors would abstain for voting in respect of their shareholdings on the resolution relating thereto at the AGM of the Company.

				Company ('000)					Group ('000)							
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	En Ahmad Subri Bin Abdullah	Independent Director	65	3	-	-	-	-	68	65	3	-	-	-	-	68
2	En Mirzan Bin Mahathir	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	606	386	13	41	1,046
3	En Muhammad Fauzi Bin Abd Ghani	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	303	386	15	28	732
4	Pn Azlina Binti Abdul Aziz	Independent Director	60	3	-	-	-	-	63	60	3	-	-	-	-	63
5	Ms Yap Suan See	Independent Director	60	2	-	-	-	-	63	60	2	-	-	-	-	62
6	En Mohd Shahriman Bin Mohd Sidek	Independent Director	50	2	-	-	-	-	53	50	2	-	-	-	-	52
7	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
8	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
9	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
10	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
11	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
12	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
13	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
14	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
15	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	Due to confidentiality and sensitivity of information, the Board is of the view that it would not be in its best interest to make such disclosure on named basis in view of the competitive nature of human resource market and the Company should maintain confidentiality on employees' remuneration packages. As an alternative, the disclosure of Senior Management's remuneration that include the key management personnel of the Group on an unnamed basis in bands of RM50,000 is available in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement of the Company's Annual Report 2025.
	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	pelow.
Measure	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	Choose an item.

			Company							
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total		
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here									
2	Input info here	Input info here									
3	Input info here	Input info here									
4	Input info here	Input info here									
5	Input info here	Input info here									

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1 The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The positions of the Chairman of the Board and the ARMC are held by different individuals. The Chairman of the Board is En Ahmad Subri Bin Abdullah, while the Chairperson of the ARMC is Pn Azlina Binti Abdul Aziz. The Chairperson of the ARMC is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied				
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises the importance to uphold the independence of its external auditors from the Board and Management. The ARMC has included in its TOR the cooling-off period of at least three (3) years for a former key audit partner to observe before appointed as a member of the ARMC.				
	Presently, none of the members of the ARMC was former audit partner of external audit firm(s) servicing the Company.				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The ARMC shall undertake the responsibility to evaluate annually the performance of the external auditors, including the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditors, taking into consideration the following and undertaking follow-up measures, where required:-
	 (a) the external auditors' ability to meet deadlines in providing services and responding to issues in a timely manner as contemplated in the external audit plan; (b) the competence, audit quality and resource capacity of the external auditors in relation to the audit; and (c) the nature and extent of the non-audit services tendered and the appropriateness or the level of fees.
	For the audit of the financial year ended 31 March 2025, Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT ("GT") provided the ARMC with a written assurance confirming that they were and had been independent through the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements in respect of the Group.
	The ARMC was satisfied with the suitability of GT based on the quality of audit, performance, competency and sufficiency of resources the external audit team provided to the Group. The ARMC therefore recommended to the Board for its recommendation for shareholders' approval on the re-appointment of GT as the Auditors of the Company at the forthcoming Fourth AGM.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are re to complete the colum	 equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged ns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	As to date, the ARMC of the Company comprises solely of Independent Non-Executive Directors.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	All the ARMC members are financially literate and possess the necessary skills to discharge their duties and responsibilities effectively. The Chairperson of ARMC, Pn Azlina Binti Abdul Aziz is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. The qualification and experience of the ARMC members are disclosed in the Profile of Directors of the Annual Report 2025 of the Company. The training programs that the ARMC members have attended during the financial year ended 31 March 2025 are also disclosed in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement of the Annual Report 2025 of the Company.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The ARMC has established the Group's Risk Management Policy based on an internationally recognised risk management framework.
	The Group's Risk Management Policy ensures effective risk management and internal controls are in place to identify and assess the risks and subsequently implement the necessary internal controls to manage and mitigate those risks.
	The Board acknowledges that the internal control system is devised to cater for particular needs of the Company and risk management system is to provide reasonable assurance against material misstatements or loss.
	The Company has outsourced its internal audit function to the independent professional service provider, Talent League Sdn Bhd ("Talent League"), which reports directly to the ARMC. Talent League carry out its function in accordance with the approved annual internal audit plan approved by the ARMC. The findings of the audits and the recommendations for improvement or actions to be taken by the management to rectify the issue will be presented in ARMC Meeting.
	Any significant issues affecting the existing risks or emerging risks as well as the changes to the action plans to address the risks identified, will be discussed during the ARMC meetings and brought to the attention of the Board by the Chairperson of ARMC.
	Details of the Risk Management and Internal Control Framework put in place during the financial year ended 31 March 2025 can be found in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report 2025 of the Company.
Explanation for departure	:

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The key elements of the risk management and internal control systems,
application of the	together with its adequacy and effectiveness are set out in the
practice	Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Company's
	Annual Report 2025.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Board did not establish a separate Risk Management Committee but instead, it was combined with the Audit Committee and named as ARMC. The ARMC, which comprises solely the INEDs oversees the Company's risk management framework and policies.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application		Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has continued to engage Talent League to assume the Group's risk management and its internal audit function, who reports and assists the ARMC in managing the risks and establishment of the internal control system and processes of the Group. Details of the internal audit function are set out in the Statement on	
		Risk Management and Internal Control and ARMC Report in the Company's Annual Report 2025.	
Explanation for departure	••		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Group has continued to outsource the internal audit function to Talent League to provide the internal audit services for the Group ("Outsourced Internal Auditors"). The Outsourced Internal Auditors is headed by its executive director, Mr Roy Thean Chong Yew ("Mr Thean"), who is a Chartered Member of Institute of Internal Auditor. Mr Thean is also a member of Malaysian Institute of Accountants and Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Mr Thean has more than twenty-four (24) years of audit experience. The number of staff deployed for the internal audit reviews will be four (4) staff. They will perform their works in accordance with a recognised framework such as the International Professional Practices Framework issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors. The internal audit function has been mandated to continually assess and monitor the Group's system of internal control. The internal audit function adopts a risk-based approach and prepares its audit strategy and plans based on the risk profiles of individual business unit of the Group. Premised on the performance assessment by the ARMC and feedback from the Management team, the ARMC is satisfied that the internal auditors are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest with those involved which could impair their objectivity and independence and is capable of carrying out internal audit reviews. None of the persons involved has any family relationship with the Directors or Company which could result in the conflict of interest and/or impairment of the objectivity and independence during the internal audit review.
Explanation for departure	

Large companies are req to complete the columns	•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure		
Timeframe		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board recognises the importance of communications with its stakeholders and is committed to upholding high standards of transparency to promote investor confidence through the dissemination of comprehensive, accurate and quality information on a timely basis.	
		The Group maintains a website at https://betamek.com.my for the shareholders and the public to access information on, amongst others, the Group's background, business, financial performance and updates on its corporate news. Stakeholders can at any time seek clarification or raise queries through email. Primary contact details are set out at the Company's website.	
		Additionally, the AGM will serve as the principal forum for dialogue with all shareholders. The participation of shareholders and investors, both individual and institutional, at general meetings is encouraged whilst requests for briefings from the press and investment analysts are usually met as a matter of course.	
Explanation for departure	:		
•	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the column	is be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	Not applicable – Not a Large Company
Explanation on application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are real	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	
Measure	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: AGM serves as an invaluable platform for shareholders to engage both the Board and Senior Management in a productive dialogue and provide constructive feedback that contributes to the overall performance of the Group.
	In this regard, the Notice of the Fourth AGM dated 29 July 2025 shall be given at least 28 days prior to the Fourth AGM, which is scheduled to be held on 28 August 2025 going above and beyond Section 316(2) of CA 2016 and Rule 7.15 of the AMLR of Bursa Securities which call for a 21-days' notice period.
	The notice for the AGM outlines the resolutions to be tabled during the meeting and is accompanied with explanatory notes and background information where applicable to shed clarity on the resolutions to be tabled at the AGM, to enable the shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting right. The form of proxy can be downloaded by the shareholders at the designated link as they have the right to appoint a proxy and allow a member to appoint a proxy who need not be a member of the Company.
	Notification will be sent to shareholders informing the details of the Fourth AGM of the Company and the Annual Report 2025, Notice of the Fourth AGM together with the Proxy Form are available on our Company's website.
	In order to achieve the widest possible dissemination, the notice of AGM is placed both in a nationally circulated newspapers and the Company's website at https://betamek.com.my .
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	

Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The AGM is the principal forum for direct interaction and dialogue among shareholders, the Board and Management. Shareholders are provided with an opportunity to participate in the question-and-answer session in which shareholders may raise questions pertaining to the business activities of the Company. All six (6) Directors including the Chair of all the respective Board Committees attended the last AGM to engage directly with shareholders and be accountable for their stewardship of the Company. In ensuring quality interaction between the Board, Management and shareholders at the AGM, the Chairman of the Board encourages shareholders and proxies to actively participate during AGM by giving sufficient time to the floor during the questions-and-answers session in relation to the Company's financial statements, before putting a resolution to vote. Besides the Directors, the Management and the External Auditors were also in attendance to respond to shareholders' queries, if any. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board ensures that the full complement of Directors attend every General Meeting, and all Chairmen of Board Committees are required to be prepared to answer	
	the Board Committees are pleased to address questions received from shareholders.	
Explanation for : departure		
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- · voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Board regards general meetings as a key platform for shareholders to exercise their rights and have their "voices" heard through the votes cast by them. In accordance with Rule 8.31A of the AMLR of Bursa Securities, all resolutions put to vote will be carried out by poll voting. The shareholders whom are not able to attend and vote at the AGM of the Company are encouraged to submit the proxy form of the Company to the Share Registrar. Hence, this allows them to vote in absence.
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe :	Choose an item.

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures			
undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient			
opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.			
Application : Applied			
Fundamentian and At the agreement of the Third A	CNA the Chairman Fra Alexand		
Explanation on : At the commencement of the Third A			
application of the Subri bin Abdullah briefed the members	•		
practice proxies present at the Meeting of their			
on the resolutions set out in the Notice	of the Third AGM dated 29 July		
2024.			
	_		
During the Third AGM, shareholders we			
the meetings before the proposed reso	•		
Chairman of the meeting also invited q			
was one question from the floor and MI	O responded to the question.		
Explanation for :			
departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-la	arae companies are encouraaed		
to complete the columns below.	5		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			
Timename :			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

•	-	adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient		
		ons and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also		
provide brief reasons or	า th	e choice of the meeting platform.		
Application	:	Not applicable – only physical general meetings were conducted in the		
		financial year		
Explanation on	:			
application of the				
practice				
praetice				
Explanation for	:			
departure				
acpartare				
Large companies are re	quir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the column	is be	elow.		
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication general meeting.	n of Ke	ey Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Minutes of Third AGM were prepared and published on the Company's corporate website not later than thirty (30) business days upon approved by the Board after the Third AGM.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are	requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the colu	mns be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.